



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1470 of 1984

Smt. Rani Devi

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	D.P. Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. None has appeared for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.
2. As per office report dated 23.03.2026, appellant Rani Devi used to live at the mentioned address 12 years ago, however, presently her whereabouts are unknown.
3. Accordingly, let the notices be issued to the sureties of the appellant Rani Devi under Section 446 Cr.P.C. through C.J.M. concerned and the bailable warrants be issued to the appellant.
4. Commissionerate of Police, Kanpur is directed to trace the whereabouts of the appellant Rani Devi and file an affidavit.
5. List this appeal on 05.05.2026.
6. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

March 24, 2026
Shivani

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)